

65870-1

65870-1

No. 65870-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICKLAS RIVAS,

Appellant,

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 FEB -9 PM 1:56

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON
WSBA No. 28245
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 4000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 892-2094
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. APPELLANT’S REPLY TO ISSUES RAISED IN RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	1
II. ARGUMENT	2-19
1. State’s opposition to grant of discretionary review is not timely	2-3
2. Even if timely, the Court of Appeals did not abuse its discretion in granting review	3-7
3. State mis-construes opening remarks by defense counsel	7-9
4. Neither the “invited error doctrine” nor the “open door doctrine” apply to counsel’s remarks in opening statement	9-14
a. Adherence to Court Instructions	9-10
b. Invited Error and Open Door	10-14
5. State is not able to minimize or justify comment on exercise of Miranda Rights	14-18
6. State cannot overcome presumption of prejudice	18-19
III. CONCLUSION	19

Attachments

1. Court Letter dated July 19, 2011

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</u> , 172 Wn.2d 223 257 P.3d 648 (2011)	3, 4, 6
<u>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</u> , 156 Wn. App. 315 234 P.3d 264 (2010)	4
<u>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</u> , 163 Wn. App. 199 258 P.3d 70 (2011)	4, 5
<u>State v. Alger</u> , 31, Wn. App. 244 640 P.2d 44 (1982)	11
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204 181 P.3d 1 (2008)	18
<u>State v. Curtis</u> , 110 Wn. App. 6 37 P.3d 1274 (2002)	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	15
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 76 Wn. App. 560 886 P.2d 1164 (1995)	4
<u>State v. Frawley</u> , 140 Wn. App. 713 167 P.3d 593 (2007)	12
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493 647 P.2d 6 (1982)	9, 10
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 144 Wn. App. 284 183 P.23 307 (2008)	10, 12
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 15 Wn. App. 172, 548 P.2d 587 (1976)	11

<u>State v. McEnry</u> , 124 Wn. App. 918 103 P.3d 857 (2004)	4
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779 54 P.3d 1255 (2002)	16, 18, 19
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697 921 P.2d 495 (1996)	13
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 22 Wn. App. 548 591 P.2d 827 (1979)	11
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	9
<u>State v. Young</u> , 63 Wn. App. 324 818 P.2d 1375 (1991)	11
<u>Stevens v. Gordon</u> , 118 Wn. App. 43 74 P.3d 653 (2003)	4
<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	Passim
<u>Douglas v. Cupp</u> , 578 F.2d 266 (9 th Circ. 1978)	16, 17

<u>Washington Court Rules</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
RAP 2.1(a)	4

RAP 2.2	5
RAP 2.3(d)(2)	2, 5, 6
RAP 2.5(a)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
RAP 12.3(b)	2
RAP 13.5(a)	2
RAP 13.5(d)	2

Washington Evidence Rules

Page No.

ER 402	12
--------	----

Treatises

Page No.

Karl B. Tegland, 5 Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice § 103.14 (5th ed.2007).	12
